

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Robert C. Touchston, Deborah Shepperd, and
Diana L. Touchston,

Petitioners,

v.

Michael McDermott, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES M. FAHLBUSCH
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar no. 0191948

SCOTT MASEL
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar no. 0516937

Office of the Attorney General
110 S.E. 6th Street, 10th Flr.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR AFFIRMING
THE DECISION BELOW 3

 I. No irreparable harm has been demonstrated. 4

 II. No immediate threat of irreparable harm has been
 demonstrated. 11

 III. The matter is moot, where recounts are being
 conducted pursuant to another statute. 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Siegel v. Lepore</i> , Case No. 00-15981, Slip Op. (11 th Cir. Dec. 6, 2000)	1
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , Case No. 00-15985, Slip Op.(11 th Cir. Dec. 6, 2000)	1
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. s. 1254	1
§ 102.166, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
§ 102.168, Florida Statutes (2000)	3
